

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE)
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
First Regular Session)

23 MAY 15 P4:10

SENATE PS. Res. No. 614 RECEIVED BY:

Introduced by Senator Manuel "Lito" M. Lapid

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING THE ARROWHEAD ROBOTICS TEAM FROM MUNTINLUPA CITY, PHILIPPINES, FOR THEIR EXCEPTIONAL PERFORMANCE AND OUTSTANDING ACHIEVEMENT IN SECURING THE OVERALL THIRD PLACE IN THE WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP AND THE DIVISION CHAMPIONSHIP IN THE 2023 VEX WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS IN DALLAS, TEXAS

WHEREAS, the Arrowhead Robotics Team from Muntinlupa City, Philippines, has once again brought pride and honor to the country by securing the third spot in the 2023 VEX World Championships held in Dallas, Texas;

WHEREAS, the team, composed of Gian Casimiro (13), Alonso Pioquinto (14), and Jio Hernandez (15), showcased their remarkable talent, beating out nearly 800 teams from 70 countries to win their division and claim their place on the podium.;

WHEREAS, the Arrowhead Robotics Team's triumph underscores the importance of cultivating a strong interest in science and technology among the youth, which is crucial for the development of the Philippines in the years to come;

WHEREAS, the Philippine government recognizes the necessity of providing opportunities for students to acquire the knowledge and skills needed to thrive in the increasingly competitive and innovative global landscape;

WHEREAS, science, technology, engineering, and mathematics (STEM) education plays a pivotal role in empowering young Filipinos to become competent

and productive individuals, who can contribute to the progress and advancement of the country;

WHEREAS, it behooves our Senate to recognize the achievements of our youth in the field of STEM to encourage stronger efforts from education sector to train our students and get them to compete with the best in world;

WHEREAS, the exemplary performance of the Arrowhead Robotics Team deserves the highest praise, recognition and commendation for bringing pride and inspiration to the Filipino people, for showing to the world the unrelenting spirit of Filipino;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, for the Senate of the Philippines to congratulate and commend the Arrowhead Robotics Team from Muntinlupa City, Philippines, for their exceptional performance and outstanding achievement in securing the overall third place in the World Championship and the division championship in the 2023 VEX World Championships in Dallas, Texas.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Arrowhead Robotics Team, their coaches, and advisers, and that the same be entered into the records of the Senate.

Adopted,

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID
Senator